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RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE
NATIONAL LOANS FUND

NOTICE

THE Treasury in pursuance of section 5 of the National Loans
Act 1968 hereby give notice that on and after 23rd June 1973
the rates of interest determined by them as the lowest rates
under that section (being rates which satisfy the conditions laid
down in subsection (2) thereof) shall be:

Period of Loan:
(years)

Up to 1
Over 1 but not over 5

Over 5 but not over 10

Over 10 but not over 15
Over 15 but not over 25

Over 25

Treasury Chambers,
Great George Street, London SW1P 3AG.

20th June 1973.

Per cent per annum.
Loans repayable:

By Instalments At Maturity

— 71

9i
91

91

9

COUNTER-INFLATION ACT 1973
THE Treasury have given consent to the declaration
following companies of dividends of the total amounts
for the financial years ending on the specified dates*

Ayrshire Metal Products Ltd., Ayrshire £118 750
James H. Lamont & Co. Ltd., Edinburgh £27,000
Bentima Industries Ltw., London E.C.I.
British Sidac Ltd., London W.I.
Century Securities Ltd., Manchester
Wormalds Walker & Atkinson Ltd.,

Dewsbury
Stott Brothers Ltd., Halifax
B. S. & W. Whiteley Ltd., Otley
Bestwood Co. Ltd., London E.C.I.
Armitage Shanks Group Ltd., Rugeley
Turriff Construction Corp. Ltd.,

Warwick
Highgate & Job Group Ltd,, Paisley
T. & T. Naylor Ltd., Kidderminster
Fairbairn Lawson Ltd., Leeds
United Builders Merchants Ltd.,

Bristol
William Cook & Son (Sheffield) Ltd.,

Sheffield
Barker & Dobson Ltd., London W.I.

£58,320
£390,000

£56,025

£78,625
£1,150

£113,045
£14,040

£1,046,163

£95,768
£41,391
£36,000
£40,001

31-12.72
31-12.72
31.12.72
31. 3.73
31. 3.73

28. 2.73
31- 3.73
31. 3.73
31.12.72
31- 3.73

31.12.72
31. 3.73
31. 3.73
30. 6.73

£2,234,736 28. 2.73

£43,750
£1,278,430

31. 3.73
31. 3.73

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTION LICENCES

THE Secretary of State for Trade and Industry, hereby gives notice that he has consented to assignment of interest in the
undermentioned production licences:

Licence No. Previous Holders
P.208 Forest Oil (UK) Limited

R O Exploration Limited
Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited
Zapata Offshore Services Limited
La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited
Southern Union Production (UK) Limited
Summit Energy (UK) Limited
Ukamar Limited

P.156
P. 176
P.227

Premier Consolidated Oilfields Limited
The Petroleum Corporation (UK) Limited
Geothermal Oil Limited
Preofram Limited
Albany Oil & Gas (UK) Limited
Cornwall Resources (North Sea) Limited
Berkley Petroleums (UK) Limited
Petrovette Limited

P.059 Burmah Oil (North Sea) Limited

Imperial Chemical Industries Limited

Murphy Petroleum Limited
Ocean Exploration Co. Limited
A Johnson Exploration Limited

P.208 Forest Oil (UK) Limited
R O Exploration Limited
Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited
Zapex North Sea Limited
La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited
Southern Union Production (UK) Limited
Summit Energy (UK) Limited
Ukamar Limited

P.241 Transworld Petroleum (UK) Limited

Present Holders
Forest Oil (UK) Limited
R O Exploration Limited
Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited
La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited
Southern Union Production (UK) Limited
Summit Energy (UK) Limited
Ukamar Limited
Zapex North Sea Limited

Premier Consolidated Oilfields Limited
The Petroleum Corporation (UK) Limited
Geothermal Oil Limited
Albany Oil & Gas (UK) Limited
Cornwall Resources (North Sea) Limited
Berkley Petroleums (UK) Limited
A Johnson Exploration Limited
Shaheen Natural Resources Co. Ltd.
Neste Exploration Limited

Burmah Oil (North Sea) Limited _
Imperial Chemical Industries Limited
Murphy Petroleum Limited
Ocean Exploration Co. Limited
A Johnson Exploration Limited
BP Petroleum Development Limited
Hamilton Brothers Oil Company (Great Britain)

Limited
Hamilton Brothers Petroleum (UK) Limited
The Rip Tinto-Zinc Corporation Limited
Blackfriars Oil Company Limited
The Trans-European Company Limited

Forest Oil (UK) Limited
R O Exploration Limited . .
Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited
Zapex North Sea Limited
La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited
Southern Union Production (UK) Limited
Summit Energy (UK) Limited
Ukamar Limited
Gas & Oil Acreage Limited

Transworld Petroleum (UK) Limited
C C P North Sea Associates Limited
Gas & Oil Acreage Limited


