## RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE NATIONAL LOANS FUND

## NOTICE

THE Treasury in pursuance of section 5 of the National Loans Act 1968 hereby give notice that on and after 23rd June 1973 the rates of interest determined by them as the lowest rates under that section (being rates which satisfy the conditions laid down in subsection (2) thereof) shall be:

	Per cent per annum.  Loans repayable:	
Period of Loan:		
(years)	By Instalments	At Maturity
Up to 1		7 <del>3</del>
Over 1 but not over 5	8 <del>7</del>	9 <del>1</del>
Over 5 but not over 10	9 <del>1</del>	91
Over 10 but not over 15	$9\frac{1}{2}$	$9\frac{3}{4}$
Over 15 but not over 25	9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	$10\frac{3}{8}$
Over 25	9 <del>7</del>	$10^{\frac{1}{2}}$
Treasury Chambers, Great George Street, London	ı SW1P 3AG.	
20th June 1973.		

## COUNTER-INFLATION ACT 1973

THE Treasury have given consent to following companies of dividends of the for the financial years ending on the	specified dates	on by the s specified:
Ayrshire Metal Products Ltd., Ayrshire	). <del></del>	31.12.72
James H. Lamont & Co. Ltd., Edinburg	h £27,000	31.12.72
Bentima Industries Ltw., London E.C.1	. £58,320	31.12.72
British Sidac Ltd., London W.1.	£390,000	31. 3,73
Century Securities Ltd., Manchester	£56,025	31. 3.73
Wormalds Walker & Atkinson Ltd.,	-,	51. 5,/3
Dewsbury	£78,625	28. 2.73
Stott Brothers Ltd., Halifax	£1,150	31. 3,73
B. S. & W. Whiteley Ltd., Otley	£113,045	31. 3.73
Bestwood Co. Ltd., London E.C.1.	£14,040	31.12.72
Armitage Shanks Group Ltd., Rugeley	£1,046,163	31. 3.73
Turriff Construction Corp. Ltd.,	, ,	J. J./5
Warwick	£95,768	31.12.72
Highgate & Job Group Ltd., Paisley	£41,391	31. 3.73
T. & T. Naylor Ltd., Kidderminster	£36,000	31. 3.73
Fairbairn Lawson Ltd., Leeds	£40,001	30. 6.73
United Builders Merchants Ltd.,	·	-0.0,75
Bristol	£2,234,736	28. 2.73
William Cook & Son (Sheffield) Ltd.,	0.43 ====	-
Sheffield  Rorker & Dobson Ltd. London W. 1	£43,750	31. 3.73
Barker & Dobson Ltd., London W.I.	£1,278,430	31. 3.73

## DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY PETROLEUM PRODUCTION LICENCES

THE Secretary of State for Trade and Industry, hereby gives notice that he has consented to assignment of interest in the undermentioned production licences:

Tiomes N	o. Previous Holders	Present Holders
P.208	Forest Oil (UK) Limited R O Exploration Limited Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited Zapata Offshore Services Limited La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited Southern Union Production (UK) Limited Summit Energy (UK) Limited Ukamar Limited	Forest Oil (UK) Limited R O Exploration Limited Newmont Oil Company International (UK) La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited Southern Union Production (UK) Limited Summit Energy (UK) Limited Ukamar Limited Zapex North Sea Limited
P.156 P.176 P.227	Premier Consolidated Oilfields Limited The Petroleum Corporation (UK) Limited Geothermal Oil Limited Preofram Limited Albany Oil & Gas (UK) Limited Cornwall Resources (North Sea) Limited Berkley Petroleums (UK) Limited Petrovette Limited	Premier Consolidated Oilfields Limited The Petroleum Corporation (UK) Limited Geothermal Oil Limited Albany Oil & Gas (UK) Limited Cornwall Resources (North Sea) Limited Berkley Petroleums (UK) Limited A Johnson Exploration Limited Shaheen Natural Resources Co. Ltd. Neste Exploration Limited
P.059	Burmah Oil (North Sea) Limited Imperial Chemical Industries Limited Murphy Petroleum Limited Ocean Exploration Co. Limited A Johnson Exploration Limited	Burmah Oil (North Sea) Limited Imperial Chemical Industries Limited Murphy Petroleum Limited Ocean Exploration Co. Limited A Johnson Exploration Limited BP Petroleum Development Limited Hamilton Brothers Oil Company (Great B Limited Hamilton Brothers Petroleum (UK) Limit The Rio Tinto-Zinc Corporation Limited Blackfriars Oil Company Limited The Trans-European Company Limited
P.208	Forest Oil (UK) Limited R O Exploration Limited Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Limited Zapex North Sea Limited La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited Southern Union Production (UK) Limited Summit Energy (UK) Limited Ukamar Limited	Forest Oil (UK) Limited R O Exploration Limited Newmont Oil Company International (UK) Zapex North Sea Limited La Terre Petroleum (U.K.) Limited Southern Union Production (UK) Limited Summit Energy (UK) Limited Ukamar Limited Gas & Oil Acreage Limited
P.241	Transworld Petroleum (UK) Limited	Transworld Petroleum (UK) Limited CCP North Sea Associates Limited

Present Holders ited ited ly International (UK) Limited J.K.) Limited uction (UK) Limited Limited ited Oilfields Limited ration (UK) Limited

mited . Limited n Limited pment Limited Company (Great Britain) roleum (UK) Limited Corporation Limited

ted ited ny International (UK) Limited iited U.K.) Limited uction (UK) Limited Limited

(UK) Limited C C P North Sea Associates Limited Gas & Oil Acreage Limited